REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA
OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE ACTING JUDGE STRYDOM

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 8.10, 8t Floor

Tel: (012) 3157582 E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

14 November 2023

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

DIRECTIVE FOR UNOPPOSED MOTIONS - ACTING JUDGE STRYDOM - 21 AND 23
NOVEMBER 2023

1. Matters will be conducted in open Court;
2. Introductions will take place at 09:45;
3. Counsel must bring 1 (one) hardcopy of draft order to court;

4. All draft orders in word and pdf format should be uploaded on Caselines. Kindly
ensure that it complies with the practice directive, i.e. the Judge’'s name, date, mode

of hearing etc. Including the below disclaimer:

"This Order is made an Order of Court by the Judge whose name is reflected herein,
duly stamped by the Registrar of the Court and is submitted electronically to the
Parties/their legal representatives by email. This Order is further uploaded to the
electronic file of this matter on Case Lines by the Judge or her Secretary. The date of

this Order is deemed to be




5. Draft orders must correctly reflect the number on the roll and correct case numbers;

6. The Court will not deal with matters that were not placed timeously, if your matter
was properly enrolled but does not appear on this roll, please contact the enrolment

office;

7. Parties are to ensure that all documents inclusive of draft orders and practice notes

are uploaded at least 3 days before the date of set down.

8. Where matters settle or are to be removed, ensure that a note to the effect is made
timeously on caselines, a notice of removal is served and uploaded and/or a draft order
encapsulating the removal terms/ settlement terms is uploaded and handed up to

Court.

9. Parties are enjoined to consider the order as per FirstRand Bank Limited t/a
Wesbank v Davel (1229/2018) [2019] ZASCA 168 (29 November 2019) in cases

concerning repossession of movables pursuant to a credit agreement.

10. In Rule 46A applications strict compliance with the service requirements in terms
of that provision is required. Where same is not possible, parties are to consider the

provisions of Rule 4(2) where applicable.

11. In general, where service is required, the return of service uploaded should be a

copy of the original signed return of service

12. Please allow 5 court days for signed orders to be uploaded

Contact details for Registrar: Joanna Hefer
Tel No: (012) 315-7582/0824102001

E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

Room 8.10, 8" floor, Pretoria High Court building


mailto:JHefer@judiciary.org.za

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

21 NOVEMBER 2023

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE STRYDOM (AJ)

1. BMW FINANCIAL

2. MERCEDES-BENZ

3. SUNSHINE HOSPITAL

4. SUNSHINE HOSPITAL

5. SUNSHINE HOSPITAL

6. SUNSHINE HOSPITAL

7. SUNSHINE HOSPITAL

8. ABSA BANK LTD

9. FNB BANKLTD

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

BAUPA TRADING

J MALULEKE

RAF

RAF

RAF

RAF

RAF

Al STRYDOM+1

D2BG PROPERTIES

077691/23

066775/23

031376/23

032092/23

031416/23

031463/23

031418/23

033249/23

011105/23



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

FNB BANK LTD

L MANDWEBI

NEDBANK LTD

STD BANK LTD

ABSA BANK LTD

N MAJUBANE

SS STOCKS CITY BODY

M MAHLANGU

STD BANK LTD

NEDBANK LTD

D DJOSHI+1

NEDBANK LTD

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

M E WOLVAARDT+2

RAF

S F MOGAKANE

W D CRDDOCK+1

P REDDY+1

RAF

0S0JO

RAF

M L VILUOEN

L MALATIJI

A M MASHEGO

K J CHAUKE

089107/23

88478/18

088817/23

B4199/23

17727/22

52357/17

63294/21

74029/15

014751/22

059555/22

109569/23

083292/23



22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

NEDBANK LTD

ABSA BANK LTD

E MBEDZ|

ABSA BANK LTD

STD BANK LTD

SHOPRITE CHECKERS

FNB BANK LTD

FNB BANK LTD

M J LETSWALO

ABSA BANK LTD

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

B M RAMETSE

STREHLER

RAF

K C PAULSEN+1

H M GELDENHUYS

GAUTENG LIQUOR BOARD

C R EDWARDS

S C HLATSWAYO

RAF

M G SEBOTHOMA

089962/23

015665/23

32502/22

075309/23

004035/23

B819/23

34879/10

059663/23

1006/16

044925/23

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS

WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

32.

C VAN RHYN

VS

G M DE RAUJO

116925/23



33. N VENKIAH

34. M S MAJADIBODU

35. FAIR-TRADE TOBACCO

36. LEZMIN CC

VS

VS

VS

VS

A AKORFF

RAF

SARS COMMISSIONER

ABSA BANK LTD

062115/23

030295/23

051433/22

028774/22
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